Marren County Board of Supervisors

RESOLUTION No. 345 of 2015

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Frasier, Girard, Sokol, Wood, Vanselow, Brock and Seeber

AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF THE OFFICE FOR THE AGING TO ACCEPT THE APPROPRIATION FOR DIRECT CARE WORKERS PROGRAM FUNDING, AND AUTHORIZING THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TO EXECUTE THE CERTIFICATION ATTESTING THAT THE FUNDING RECEIVED WILL BE USED SOLELY FOR THE PURPOSE OF SUPPORTING SALARY AND SALARY RELATED FRINGE BENEFIT INCREASES FOR DIRECT CARE WORKERS

WHEREAS, the New York State Office for the Aging is granting funding for the Direct Care Workers Program to each local government unit or direct contract provider to provide up to 2% salary and related fringe benefit increases to direct care staff and direct support professionals, and

WHEREAS, in order to receive this allocation for the Warren County Office for the Aging, the Warren County Board of Supervisors must approve a resolution to authorize and direct the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors to execute a Certification pursuant to Part I of Chapter 60 of the Laws of 2014, attesting that the funding received will be used solely to support salary and salary-related fringe benefit increases for direct care staff, direct support professionals, clinical staff, foster parents and adoptive parents, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors authorize the appropriation of funding for the Direct Care Workers Program and directs the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors to execute the Certification necessary to carry out the preambles of this resolution in a form approved by the County Attorney.